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Customer Service

Our professional and enthusiastic
customer service team strives to provide
you with satisfactory after-sales service.

Here’s our contact information:

,O\ Lifetime technical support

@ www.iscooterglobal.com

[f] www.facebok.com/iScooterGlobal

) support@iscooterglobal.com

Thank you so much for your support!

iIScooter

i10 Pro

The pictures about the product in this manual are for reference only.










& General Safety Notice

Always wear a helmet and protective safety equipment.
Wear closed shoes without heels and ensure your laces are tied.
Only use your scooter in line with its intended purpose.

Check your scooter for any loose parts or screws, flat tires, signs of damage, or excessive wear
before every ride. Stop operation immediately and contact your place of purchase if something
does not feel right.

Start riding slowly to familiarize yourself with the operation of your scooter. Start in the slowest
speed mode and slowly try out the brakes. Always slow down when riding over bumps or on
rough road conditions. Slightly bend your knee to better adjust these surfaces.

Keep the scooter away from children. It is not a toy. Riders must be age 14+ only.

Do not use your electric scooter in heavy rain, or on surfaces covered by more than 0.5 inches
of water. Do not submerge the scooter in liquid or let any liquid near the battery or electrical
components.

Do not lend your scooter to anybody unfamiliar with its operation. Ensure any new riders are
familiar with these instructions and are wearing proper safety gear.

Once riding in public space, you are subject to the risks faced by all traffic participants just like
when you are riding a bike.

» Other traffic participants may not obey traffic regulations or may ride carelessly.
» The faster you ride your scooter, the longer it will take you to stop.

» The scooter may slip on slippery surfaces leading to subsequent injuries to the rider. Pay
special attention crossing train tracks and/or when it is wet.

» Always use caution, adapt your speed to road and traffic conditions and keep distance from
other traffic participants.

« Watch out for pedestrians. Do not use your scooter in any way that could harm pedestrians.
Slow down when you are passing them to avoid accidents.

You must follow all local traffic rules and regulations.

» Do not accelerate when you go downhill.

« Do not press the accelerator when you're walking the scooter.
« Always steer clear of obstacles.

» Do not hang heavy items on the handlebar.

» Keep both feet on the deck all the time.

» Always keep your hands on the handlebar.

« Do not ride in traffic lanes or residential areas where vehicles and pedestrians are both
allowed.

» Do not turn the handlebar violently during high-speed riding.
» Do not ride in a ponding that is higher than 1.5 inches.

» No passengers are allowed, including children.

« Keep your feet off the rear mudguard.

» Do not try riding up or down stairs or jumping over obstacles.

As with any mechanical component, a vehicle is subject to high stresses and wear. The various
materials and components may react differently to wear or fatigue. If the expected service life
for a component has been exceeded, it may break suddenly, therefore risking causing injuries
to the user. Cracks, scratches, and discoloration in the areas subject to high stresses indicate
that the component has exceeded its service life and should be replaced.
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When unboxing your i10 Pro electric scooter, the below items should be
included in the package box. If anything is missing or damaged, please
contact the iScooter customer service for support by email.

la i

Bolt x6
Scooter x1 Charger x1 (including 2 Spare Bolts) Hex Wrench x1
Brake Lever Display Brake Lever

Throttle
USB Output Port

Turn Signal Switch
Horn Switch

Folding Clip

Folding Latch

Charging Port Fender Hook

Headlight Deck

Taillight / Brake Light /
Turn Signal

Kickstand
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Display & Buttons

Motor Overheating
Current Speed/Error Code Headlight & Taillight on
‘ ——————— Battery Level
8 =C N
1000
1000
£ 23 Cruise Control

Riding Mode

*: 9 mph Top Speed
2 : 22 mph Top Speed
3 : 28 mph Top Speed

© @

@ 1. Press and hold for about 2 seconds to turn on/off the scooter.
Tip: The scooter will automatically shut down when it is not used for 10 minutes.

2. After turning on the scooter:

* Press to turn on/off the headlight and taillight.

* Press three times to switch the system of units between imperial and metric.

* Press four times to switch between zero start (default) and non-zero start.

* Press five times to enable/disable cruise control (keep a speed for 5 seconds
and the scooter will move at this speed without pressing the throttle).

@ Press to switch the riding mode.

s 0 =
(I}— Push to the left or right to turn on the left or right turn signal light respectively.

ll Press or hold to sound the horn.
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@ iScooter App

To download the “iScooter” app:

+ Scan the QR code.

» Search "iScooter" on the App Store (i0S) or Google Play Store
(Android).

Riding Notice

The iScooter i10 Pro electric scooter is a leisure device. But once they're in a public area,
they'll be seen as vehicles, subjecting to any risks faced by vehicles. For your safety, please
follow instructions in the manual and traffic laws and regulations set forth by government and
regulatory agencies.

o Respect pedestrians' Right of Way. Try not to startle them while riding, especially children. When
you ride from behind pedestrians, ring your bell to give them a heads-up and slow your scooter to
pass from their left (applicable to countries where vehicles drive on the right). When you ride
across pedestrians, keep to the right at a low speed. When you drive across pedestrians, keep the
lowest speed or getting off the vehicle.

e Closely follow the safety instructions in the manual. iScooter shall not be liable for any financial
losses, physical injuries, accidents, legal disputes and other interest conflicts resulted from actions
that violate user instructions.

e Check the scooter before every use. When you note loose parts, low battery alerts, excessive
wear, strange sounds, malfunctions and other abnormal conditions, stop riding.

o WARNING — Risk of Fire — No User Serviceable Parts.

Battery Charging & Disposal

* Your scooter will be fully charged when the charger indicator changes from red to green.

* With charging protection, it will cut off charging automatically after fully charge. Even so, we
still don't recommend charging your scooter for a long time more than 24 hours at one time.

* Do not connect the charger if the charging port is wet.
» Keep the charging port closed when not charging.
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Charging Warnings and Battery Safety Warnings

» Use caution when using outlets to prevent electric shock.

» Do not leave the charger plugged in for extended period of times (> 24 hours).

» Only charge your scooter in a safe, clean, and dry environment. Keep the charger and
scooter away from inflammable materials as they may get hot.

» Only use the original battery packs and the original charger supplied with your scooter.

» Contact your place of purchase if you need a replacement. Use of other models or brands
may not be safe.

* Do not touch any part of the charging port and keep them away from metal objects to prevent
short circuiting which may result in battery damage or physical injuries, and/or death.

» Do not place the battery in direct contact with heat or near high temperatures.

» Do not expose the battery to direct sunlight.

» Do not leave the scooter in a car where the battery might get hot.

» Do not pierce the battery with sharp objects. Do not subject it to impact or force.

» Stop charging if the battery fails to recharge within the approximate charging time. This will
prevent the battery from overheating, rupturing, or igniting.

» Do not charge the battery in temperatures below 32°F or above 104°F as this can hamper
performance, result in breaking, overheating, rupturing, or igniting and could cause personal
injury or property damage.

» Do not charge your scooter if the charging port on the scooter is damaged or wet. Do not
charge if there is excessive heat, odor, or leakage coming from the battery or it looks
abnormal in any way.

« If the battery leaks and you accidentally get in touch with the liquid, rinse immediately and
thoroughly with water and then seek medical care.

» Never attempt to disassemble, modify, or perfomm repairs or maintenance on the battery.
You run the risk of damaging the protective and safety components that prevent incidents,
personal injury, or property damage.

» Mishandling or misuse of the battery can result in lower performance, shorter lifespan,
rupturing, igniting, or other incidents and could increase the risk of serious personal injury.

» Do not discharge the battery using any other product than the scooter it comes with. Doing
so could result in damage to other products or the battery and reduced lifespan of your
scooter.

» The battery could overheat, rupture, or ignite and cause personal injury or property damage.

 In daily use, avoid recharging the scooter after completely exhausting the battery. If the
battery level is low, charge the scooter as soon as possible.

» Please charge the scooter every other month to preserve the battery.

Battery Disposal

» Do not dispose of your battery by way of land filling, incineration, or household trash.

» We recommend disposing your battery through a local recycling program suitable for
lithium-ion batteries. Contact your local waste management service for more information.

» Mishandling of used batteries may do tremendous harm to the environment. You must abide
by local laws and regulations to properly dispose of used batteries.
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< Folding & Unfolding

To fold the scooter:

1. Turn off the scooter.
2. Open the folding latch.

3. Fold down the stem until the
folding clip on the handlebar
catches the hook on the rear
fender.

4. The stem can be used as a
carrying handle and it's ready to
carry the scooter.

To unfold the scooter:

1. Press the folding clip to release it from the hook.
2. Lift the stem up.
3. Close the folding latch until you hear a click.
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Cleaning & Storage

If you see stains on the scooter's body, wipe them off with a damp cloth. If the stains
won't scrub off, put on some toothpaste, and brush them with a toothbrush, then wipe
them off with a damp cloth.

Notes:

» Do not clean the scooter with alcohol, gasoline, kerosene or other corrosive and
volatile chemical solvents to prevent dire damage.

» Do not wash the board with a high-pressure water spray. During cleaning, make sure
that the scooter's turned off, the charging cable is unplugged, and the rubber flap is
closed as water leakage may result in electric shock or other major problems. When the
scooter not in use, keep it indoors where it is dry and cool.

* Do not put it outdoors for a long time. Excessive sunlight, overheating and overcooling
accelerate the battery pack's lifespan.

1. Please try to store the scooter in a cool and dry place between 14°F and 104°F. In
extremely humid environments, the interior of the scooter may suffer condensation or
even water accumulation, which may damage the battery rapidly.

2. Not intended for use at elevations greater than 1.24 miles above sea level.

3. Store indoors when not in use. Prolonged exposure to UV rays, rain, and the
elements may damage the enclosure materials.

4. In daily use, try to avoid recharging the scooter after completely exhausting the
battery. If the battery is low, charge it as soon as possible.

5. Please charge the scooter every other month to maximum the battery lifespan.

07



Specifications

i10 Pro Parameter Value or Description

Unfolded (Length x Width x Height') 45.3*20.1*45.3 inches

Scooter Size
Folded (Length x Width x Height')  45.3*20.1*19.7 inches

Scooter Weight  Net Weight 53.9 Ibs
User Recommended Age 14+
Max Speed 28 mph
N _ :
Scooter Max Range 31~37 miles
Max Load Capacity® 264 lbs
Operating Temperature 28.4~95 °F
Wheel Type Pneumatic Road Tires
Size 10”
Battery Capacity 48V, 15 Ah
Motor Power 800 W (Peak); 600 W (Rated)
Input Voltage AC 100~240 V
Output Voltage 54.6 V
Charger
Output Current 2A
Charging Time 6-8 h

(1) About the height: Measured from the ground to the highest end of the body.

(2) About the range: Measured under the condition of a full charge, a load of 154 Ibs, at
75°F, on a flat road without wind, and at a speed of 9.3 mph. The actual range will differ
depending on different factors, such as load, humidity, wind speed, and operation habits.

(3) The maximum load capacity shall be kept within 264 Ibs (including rider and belong-
ings) in any case. Also consider the extra weight of the clothes and the gravity generated
by speed.
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@ Questions & Answers

1. What if the scooter arrives with missing accessory or broken part?

Answer: Please take photos and send them to the iScooter support team by email.

The iScooter support team will reply to you soon and send the correct accessory
or replacement part.

2. Are the tires replaceable and how to replace them?

Answer: Yes, the tires are replaceable. Please contact the iScooter support team
or search “How to replace scooter tires” on YouTube.

3. What does the error code on the display screen mean?

Answer: If you see any error code listed below, please contact the iScooter
support team to remove it.

EO | Over-Voltage E5 | Brake Lever Fault
E1 | Communication Fault E6 | Motor Hall Sensor Fault
E4 | Accelerator Fault $ |Motor Overheating (212°F)

(] Contact Us

Contact us if you experience issues relating to riding, maintenance, or faults
with your iScooter i10 Pro electric scooter.

& support@iscooterglobal.com

& www.iscooterglobal.com
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& Avis général de sécurité

Portez toujours un casque et des équipements de protection.
Portez des chaussures fermées sans talons et veillez a ce que vos lacets soient attachés.
N'utilisez votre scooter que pour I'usage auquel il est destiné.

Avant chaque trajet, vérifiez que votre scooter ne comporte pas de piéces ou de vis desserrées,
de pneus a plat, de signes de dommages ou d'usure excessive. Arrétez immédiatement le
fonctionnement et contactez votre lieu d'achat si quelque chose ne vous semble pas normal.

Commencez a rouler lentement pour vous familiariser avec le fonctionnement de votre scooter.
Commencez par la vitesse la plus lente et essayez lentement les freins. Ralentissez toujours
lorsque vous roulez sur des bosses ou sur des routes accidentées. Pliez légérement le genou
pour mieux vous adapter a ces surfaces.

Gardez le scooter hors de portée des enfants. Ce n'est pas un jouet. Les conducteurs doivent
étre agés de plus de 14 ans.

N'utilisez pas votre scooter électrique sous une pluie battante ou sur des surfaces recouvertes
de plus de 0,5 inches d'eau. N'immergez pas le scooter dans un liquide et ne laissez aucun
liquide s'approcher de la batterie ou des composants électriques.

Ne prétez pas votre scooter a une personne qui n'en connait pas le fonctionnement.
Assurez-vous que les nouveaux conducteurs connaissent ces instructions et portent un
équipement de sécurité adéquat.

Lorsque vous circulez dans un espace public, vous étes soumis aux risques encourus par tous
les usagers de la route, tout comme lorsque vous circulez a vélo.

* Les autres usagers de la route peuvent ne pas respecter le code de la route ou rouler de
maniére imprudente.

» Plus vous roulez vite avec votre scooter, plus il vous faudra de temps pour vous arréter.

» Le scooter peut glisser sur des surfaces glissantes, ce qui peut entrainer des blessures pour le
conducteur. Faites particulierement attention lorsque vous traversez des voies ferrées et/ou
lorsque le sol est mouillé.

» Soyez toujours prudent, adaptez votre vitesse aux conditions de la route et de la circulation et
gardez vos distances avec les autres usagers.

» Faites attention aux piétons. N'utilisez pas votre scooter d'une maniére qui pourrait nuire aux
piétons. Ralentissez lorsque vous les dépassez pour éviter les accidents.

Vous devez respecter toutes les régles et réglementations locales en matiére de circulation.
N'accélérez pas lorsque vous descendez une pente.

N'appuyez pas sur l'accélérateur lorsque vous marchez sur le scooter.

Restez toujours a I'écart des obstacles.

Ne suspendez pas d'objets lourds au guidon.

Gardez toujours les deux pieds sur la plate-forme.

Gardez toujours vos mains sur le guidon.

Ne roulez pas dans les voies de circulation ou dans les zones résidentielles ou les véhicules et
les piétons sont autorisés a circuler.

Ne tournez pas violemment le guidon lorsque vous roulez a grande vitesse.

Ne pas rouler dans une flaque d'eau d'une hauteur supérieure a 1,5 inches.

Aucun passager n'est autorisé, y compris les enfants.

Ne pas poser les pieds sur le garde-boue arriere.

Ne pas toucher le rotor du frein a disque apreés le freinage.

N'essayez pas de monter ou de descendre des escaliers ou de sauter par-dessus des obstacles.

AVERTISSEMENT !

Comme tout composant mécanique, un véhicule est soumis a de fortes contraintes et a l'usure.
Les différents matériaux et composants peuvent réagir difféfremment a l'usure ou a la fatigue. Si
la durée de vie prévue d'un composant est dépasseée, il peut se briser soudainement, risquant
ainsi de causer des blessures a I'utilisateur. Des fissures, des rayures et des décolorations
dans les zones soumises a de fortes contraintes indiquent que le composant a dépassé sa
durée de vie et doit étre remplacé.
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Lors du déballage de votre scooter électrique i10 Pro, les éléments
ci-dessous devraient étre inclus dans la boite d'emballage. Si quelque
chose manque ou est endommagé, veuillez contacter le service clientéle
de iScooter pour obtenir de l'aide par email.

oW 9

Boulon x6
Scooter x1 Chargeur x1 (incluant 2 boulons Clé hexagonale x1
de rechange)

Levier de frein Ecran Levier de frein

Interrupteur de
I'indicateur

Interrupteur de klaxon
Clip pliant

Accélérateur
Port de sortie USB

Loquet pliant
Crochet de garde-boue

Port de charge
Phare Pont

Feu arriere & Feu de
freinage & Clignotant

Béquille
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Affichage et boutons

Surchauffe du moteur

Vitesse actuelle/ Phare et feu arriére allumés

Code d'erreur ) )
Niveau de la batterie

8 z N
100
I 0_ban
£ 23 & Régulateur de vitesse

Mode de conduite
x'sz 9 mph Vitesse maximale

2 22 mph Vitesse maximale

3 : 28 mph Vitesse maximale

© @

@ 1. Appuyez sur la touche et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant environ 2 secondes pour
allumer/éteindre le scooter.
Tip: Le scooter s'éteint automatiquement lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant 10 minutes.

2. Apres avoir mis le scooter en marche :

+ Appuyez sur cette touche pour allumer/éteindre les phares et les feux arriere.

+ Appuyez trois fois sur cette touche pour passer du systéme d'unités impérial au
systeme métrique.

+ Appuyez quatre fois sur cette touche pour basculer entre le démarrage a zéro (par
défaut) et le démarrage sans zéro.

+ Appuyez cing fois pour activer/désactiver le régulateur de vitesse (maintenez une
vitesse constante pendant 5 secondes et le scooter se déplacera a cette vitesse
sans appuyer sur l'accélérateur).

@ Appuyez sur cette touche pour changer de mode de conduite.

< o >

(:D:}— Poussez vers la gauche ou la droite pour allumer le voyant gauche ou
droit respectivement.

—

—l

Appuyez sur la touche ou maintenez-la enfoncée pour faire retentir
I'avertisseur sonore.
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Application iScooter

Pour télécharger I'application "iScooter" :

» Scannez le code QR.

» Recherchez "iScooter" sur I'App Store (i0OS) ou Google Play
Store (Android).

Avis de conduite

Le scooter électrique iScooter i10 Pro est un engin de loisir. Mais une fois dans un espace
public, il sera considéré comme un véhicule et sera soumis a tous les risques encourus par les
véhicules. Pour votre sécurité, veuillez suivre les instructions du manuel et les lois et réglements
de la circulation établis par les agences gouvernementales et réglementaires.

e Respectez le droit de passage des piétons. Essayez de ne pas les effrayer lorsque vous
roulez, en particulier les enfants. Lorsque vous roulez derriere un piéton, sonnez pour l'avertir et
ralentissez pour passer sur sa gauche (applicable dans les pays ou les véhicules roulent a
droite). Lorsque vous traversez des piétons, restez sur la droite a faible vitesse. Lorsque vous
traversez des piétons en voiture, maintenez la vitesse la plus basse ou descendez du véhicule.
e iScooter n'est pas responsable des pertes financiéres, des blessures physiques, des accidents,
des litiges juridiques et autres conflits d'intéréts résultant d'actions qui ne respectent pas les
instructions de I'utilisateur.

e Vérifiez le scooter avant chaque utilisation. Si vous remarquez des piéces détachées, des
alertes de batterie faible, une usure excessive, des sons étranges, des dysfonctionnements et
d'autres conditions anormales, arrétez de rouler.

o AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d'incendie - Aucune piéce réparable par I'utilisateur.

Chargement et élimination des batteries

* Votre scooter sera complétement chargé lorsque l'indicateur du chargeur passera du rouge au vert.

* Avec la protection de charge, le scooter s'arrétera automatiquement aprés une charge
compléte. Cependant, nous ne recommandons pas de charger votre scooter pendant plus de
24 heures a la fois.

* Ne pas brancher le chargeur si le port de charge est mouillé.

* Gardez le port de charge fermé lorsqu'il n'est pas en charge.
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Avertissements relatifs a la charge et a la sécurité de la batterie

» Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez les prises de courant afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

» Ne laissez pas le chargeur branché pendant une période prolongée (> 24 heures).

» Ne rechargez votre scooter que dans un environnement sir, propre et sec. Gardez le chargeur
et le scooter loin des matériaux inflammables car ils peuvent devenir chauds.

» N'utilisez que les batteries et le chargeur d'origine fournis avec votre scooter.

» Contactez votre lieu d'achat si vous avez besoin d'un remplacement. L'utilisation d'autres
modeéles ou marques peut étre dangereuse.

» Ne touchez aucune partie du port de chargement et tenez-les éloignés des objets métalliques
afin d'éviter tout court-circuit qui pourrait endommager la batterie ou provoquer des blessures
physiques, voire la mort.

* Ne placez pas la batterie en contact direct avec la chaleur ou a proximité de températures élevées.

* N'exposez pas la batterie a la lumiére directe du soleil.

* Ne laissez pas le scooter dans une voiture ou la batterie pourrait devenir chaude.

» Ne pas percer la batterie avec des objets pointus. Ne la soumettez pas a un impact ou a une force.

» Arrétez le chargement si la batterie ne se recharge pas dans le temps approximatif de
chargement. Cela empéchera la batterie de surchauffer, de se rompre ou de s'enflammer.

» Ne chargez pas la batterie a des températures inférieures a 0°C / 32°F ou supérieures a 40°C /
104°F, car cela peut nuire a la performance, entrainer un bris, une surchauffe, une rupture ou
une inflammation et pourrait causer des blessures ou des dommages matériels.

» Ne rechargez pas votre scooter si le port de recharge du scooter est endommagé ou mouillé.
Ne chargez pas votre scooter s'il y a une chaleur excessive, une odeur ou une fuite provenant
de la batterie ou si elle semble anormale de quelque fagon que ce soit.

 Sila batterie fuit et que vous entrez accidentellement en contact avec le liquide, rincez
immédiatement et abondamment avec de I'eau, puis consultez un médecin.

» N'essayez jamais de démonter, de modifier, de réparer ou d'entretenir la batterie. Vous risquez
d'endommager les composants de protection et de sécurité qui empéchent les incidents, les
blessures ou les dommages matériels.

» Une mauvaise manipulation ou une mauvaise utilisation de la batterie peut entrainer une
baisse des performances, une réduction de la durée de vie, une rupture, une inflammation ou
d'autres incidents et peut augmenter le risque de blessures graves.

» Ne déchargez pas la batterie en utilisant un autre produit que le scooter avec lequel elle est
livrée. Cela pourrait endommager d'autres produits ou la batterie et réduire la durée de vie de
votre scooter.

 La batterie pourrait surchauffer, se rompre ou s'enflammer et causer des blessures ou des
dommages matériels.

» Lors d'une utilisation quotidienne, évitez de recharger le scooter aprés avoir complétement
épuisé la batterie. Si le niveau de la batterie est faible, rechargez le scooter dés que possible.

» Veuillez recharger le scooter tous les deux mois pour préserver la batterie.

Elimination des piles

» Ne vous débarrassez pas de votre batterie en la mettant en décharge, en l'incinérant ou en la
jetant dans les ordures ménageéres.

» Nous vous recommandons de vous débarrasser de votre batterie dans le cadre d'un
programme de recyclage local adapté aux batteries lithium-ion. Contactez votre service local
de gestion des déchets pour plus d'informations.

» Une mauvaise manipulation des piles usagées peut étre extrémement préjudiciable a
I'environnement. Vous devez respecter les lois et réglementations locales pour vous
débarrasser correctement des piles usagées.
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Pliage et dépliage

Pour plier le scooter :

1. Eteignez le scooter.
2. Ouvrez le loquet de pliage.

3. Rabattez la potence jusqu'a
ce que la pince de pliage du
guidon s'accroche au crochet du
garde-boue arriére.

4. La potence peut étre utilisée
comme poignée de transport et
le scooter est prét a étre
transporté.

Pour déplier le scooter :
1. Appuyez sur le clip de pliage pour le dégager du crochet.

2. Soulevez la tige.
3. Fermez le loquet de pliage jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez un clic.
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Nettoyage et stockage

Nettoyage

Si vous voyez des taches sur la carrosserie du scooter, essuyez-les avec un chiffon
humide. Si vous ne pouvez pas frotter la tache, mettez du dentifrice et brossez-la
avec une brosse a dents, puis essuyez-la avec un chiffon humide.

Note

* Ne nettoyez pas le scooter avec de I'alcool, de I'essence, du kéroséne ou d'autres
solvants chimiques corrosifs et volatiles afin d'éviter tout dommage direct.

* Ne pas laver le pont avec un jet d'eau a haute pression.

* Pendant le nettoyage, assurez-vous que le scooter est éteint, que le cable de
chargement est débranché et que le couvercle étanche du port de chargement
est bien fermé, car une fuite d'eau peut entrainer un choc électrique ou d'autres
problémes majeurs.

Stockage

» Veuillez essayer de ranger le scooter dans un endroit frais et sec entre -20°C /
-4°F et 40°C / 104°F.

» Dans des environnements extrémement humides, l'intérieur du scooter peut
subir de la condensation ou méme une accumulation d'eau, ce qui peut endom-
mager rapidement la batterie.

* Rangez le scooter a l'intérieur lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Une exposition
prolongée aux rayons UV, a la pluie et aux éléments peut endommager les
matériaux du boftier.

* Ne le placez pas a I'extérieur pendant une longue période. La lumiére excessive
du soleil, la surchauffe et le refroidissement excessif réduiront la durée de vie de
la batterie.

» Le scooter n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé a des altitudes supérieures a 1,2
miles (2 000 m) au-dessus du niveau de la mer.
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z Spécifications

i10 Pro Paramétre Valeur ou description
Déplié 45,3*20,1*45,3 inches
Taille du scooter
(LongueurxLargaurxHater) pijg 45,3*20,1*19,7 inches
Poids du scooter Poids net 53,9 Ibs
Utilisateur Age recommandé 14+
Vitesse maximale 28 mph
Portée maximale? 31~37 miles
Scooter
Max Load Capacity® 264 |bs
Température de fonctionnement 28,4~95 °F
Type P flabl t
Roue yp neus gonflables pour route
Taille 10”
Batterie Capacité 48V, 15 Ah
Motor Puissance 800 W (Pointe); 600 W (Nominale)
Input Voltage AC 100~240 V
Output Voltage 54,6 V
Charger
Output Current 2A
Charging Time 6-8 h

(1) Concernant la taille : Mesurée du sol a I'extrémité la plus haute du corps.

(2) A propos de l'autonomie : Mesurée avec une charge compléte, une charge de 154
Ibs, a 75°F, sur une route plate sans vent, et a une vitesse de 9,3 mph. L'autonomie
réelle varie en fonction de différents facteurs, tels que la charge, I'humidité, la vitesse
du vent et les habitudes d'utilisation.

(3) La capacité de charge maximale doit étre maintenue dans tous les cas a 264 Ibs
(cycliste et effets personnels compris). Il faut également tenir compte du poids
supplémentaire des vétements et de la gravité générée par la vitesse.
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réponses

1. Que faire si le scooter arrive avec un accessoire manquant ou une
piéce cassée ?

Réponse : Prenez des photos et envoyez-les a I'équipe d'assistance d'iScooter
par e-mail. L'équipe d'assistance d'iScooter vous répondra rapidement et vous
enverra l'accessoire ou la piéce de rechange adéquate.

2. Les pneus sont-ils remplagables et comment les remplacer ?

Réponse : Oui, les pneus sont remplagables. Veuillez contacter I'équipe d'assis-
tance iScooter ou chercher "Comment remplacer les pneus d'un scooter" sur
YouTube.

3. Que signifie le code d'erreur affiché a I'écran ?

Réponse : Si vous voyez I'un des codes d'erreur ci-dessous, veuillez contacter
I'équipe d'assistance d'iScooter pour le supprimer.

EO | Surtension E5 | Défaut du levier de frein
E1 | Défaut de communication E6 | Défaut du capteur Hall du moteur
E4 | Défaut d'accélérateur § |Surchauffe du moteur (212°F)

(] Nous contacter

Contactez-nous si vous rencontrez des problémes liés a la conduite, a
I'entretien ou a des défaillances de votre scooter électrique iScooter i10 Pro.

X support@iscooterglobal.com

@ www.iscooterglobal.com
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& Aviso general de seguridad

Lleva siempre casco y equipo de seguridad protector.
Utilice zapatos cerrados sin tacon y asegurese de llevar los cordones atados.
Utilice el scooter iunicamente para los fines previstos.

Antes de cada uso, compruebe que su scooter no tiene piezas o tornillos sueltos, neumaticos
desinflados, signos de dafios o desgaste excesivo. Detenga el funcionamiento inmediatamente
y pongase en contacto con su lugar de compra si algo no le parece correcto.

Comience a conducir lentamente para familiarizarse con el funcionamiento de su scooter.
Comience en el modo de velocidad mas lento y pruebe lentamente los frenos. Reduzca
siempre la velocidad cuando pase por baches o por carreteras en mal estado. Flexione
ligeramente la rodilla para adaptarse mejor a estas superficies.

Mantenga el scooter fuera del alcance de los nifios. No es un juguete. Los conductores deben
ser mayores de 14 afos.

No utilice su scooter eléctrico bajo una lluvia intensa, o en superficies cubiertas por mas de 1/2
inches de agua. No sumerja el scooter en liquidos ni deje que ningun liquido se acerque a la
bateria o a los componentes eléctricos.

No preste su scooter a nadie que no esté familiarizado con su funcionamiento. Asegurese de
que los nuevos conductores estén familiarizados con estas instrucciones y lleven el equipo de
seguridad adecuado.

Cuando circule por un espacio publico, estara sujeto a los riesgos a los que se enfrentan todos

los participantes en el trafico, al igual que cuando circula en bicicleta.

» Es posible que otros participantes en el trafico no obedezcan las normas de circulacién o
conduzcan de forma descuidada.

» Cuanto mas rapido conduzca el scooter, mas tardara en detenerse.

» El scooter puede resbalar en superficies resbaladizas, con las consiguientes lesiones para el
conductor. Preste especial atencion al cruzar vias de tren y/o cuando esté mojado.

« Sea siempre prudente, adapte su velocidad a las condiciones de la carretera y del trafico y
mantenga la distancia con los demas participantes en la circulacion.

» Tenga cuidado con los peatones. No utilice su scooter de forma que pueda perjudicar a los
peatones. Reduzca la velocidad cuando vaya a adelantarles para evitar accidentes.

Debe respetar todas las normas y reglamentos de trafico locales.

No acelere cuando vaya cuesta abajo.

No pise el acelerador cuando esté andando con el scooter.

Manténgase siempre alejado de los obstaculos.

No cuelgue objetos pesados del manillar.

Mantenga ambos pies sobre la cubierta en todo momento.

Mantenga siempre las manos en el manillar.

No circule por carriles de trafico o zonas residenciales donde esté permitido el paso de
vehiculos y peatones.

No gire el manillar violentamente durante la conduccion a alta velocidad.
No circule en un estanque de mas de 1 1/2 inches de altura.

No esta permitido llevar pasajeros, incluidos nifios.

Mantenga los pies alejados del guardabarros trasero.

No toque el disco de freno después de frenar.

No intente subir o bajar escaleras ni saltar obstaculos.

ADVERTENCIA !

Como cualquier componente mecanico, un vehiculo estad sometido a grandes tensiones y
desgaste. Los distintos materiales y componentes pueden reaccionar de forma diferente al
desgaste o la fatiga. Si se ha superado la vida util prevista para un componente, éste puede
romperse repentinamente, con el consiguiente riesgo de causar lesiones al usuario. Las
grietas, arafiazos y decoloracion en las zonas sometidas a grandes esfuerzos indican que el
componente ha superado su vida util y debe ser sustituido.
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@ Contenido del paquete

Al desembalar su scooter eléctrico i10 Pro, los siguientes elementos deben
estar incluidos en la caja del paquete. Si falta algo o esta dafiado, péngase

en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente de iScooter por correo
electronico.

ol 8

Perno x6
Scooter x1 Cargador x1 (incluidos 2 tornillos Llave hexagonal x1
de repuesto)

Palanca de freno Pantalla Palanca de freno

Acelerador

Puerto de
salida USB

Interruptor indicador
Interruptor de bocina

Pinza plegable

Pestillo plegable Gancho para

Puerto de carga guardabarros

Faro Cubierta

Piloto trasero &
Luz de freno &
Intermitentes

Caballete
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Pantalla y botones

Sobrecalentamiento del motor

Velocidad actual/ Faro y luz trasera encendidos

Cadigo de error ) ,
Nivel de bateria

Control de crucero

Modo de conduccién
x'sz 9 mph Velocidad maxima

2 : 22 mph Velocidad maxima
3 : 28 mph Velocidad maxima

@ 1. Mantenga pulsado durante unos 2 segundos para encender/apagar el scooter.
Consejo: El scooter se apagara automaticamente cuando no se utilice durante 10

minutos.

2. Después de encender el scooter:

+ Pulse para encender/apagar el faro delantero y el faro trasero.

* Pulse tres veces para cambiar el sistema de unidades entre imperial y métrico.
+ Pulse cuatro veces para cambiar entre arranque cero (por defecto) y arranque

distinto de cero.
+ Pulse cinco veces para activar/desactivar el control de crucero (mantenga una

velocidad constante durante 5 segundos y el scooter se movera a esta velocidad
sin pisar el acelerador).

@ Pulse para cambiar el modo de conduccion.

(:D:}— Pulse hacia la izquierda o hacia la derecha para encender el indicador
luminoso izquierdo o derecho respectivamente.

Pulse 0 mantenga pulsado para hacer sonar la bocina.

]

l
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Aplicacién iScooter

Para descargar la aplicacion "iScooter":

» Escanea el caodigo QR.

» Busca "iScooter" en App Store (i0S) o Google Play Store
(Android).

AN .
Aviso de monta

El scooter eléctrico iScooter i10 Pro es un dispositivo de ocio. Pero una vez en un area
publica, seran vistos como vehiculos, sujetos a cualquier riesgo al que se enfrentan los
vehiculos. Por su seguridad, siga las instrucciones del manual y las leyes y normas de
trafico establecidas por los organismos gubernamentales y reguladores.

e Respete el derecho de paso de los peatones. Procure no asustarlos, especialmente a los
nifios. Cuando circule por detras de los peatones, toque el timbre para avisarles y reduzca
la velocidad para pasar por su izquierda (aplicable a los paises en los que los vehiculos
circulan por la derecha). Cuando te cruces con peatones, mantente a la derecha a baja
velocidad. Cuando te cruces con peatones, mantén la velocidad mas baja o baja del
vehiculo.

e Siga atentamente las instrucciones de seguridad del manual. iScooter no se hace
responsable de las pérdidas financieras, lesiones fisicas, accidentes, disputas legales y
otros conflictos de intereses resultantes de acciones que violen las instrucciones del
usuario.

e Compruebe el scooter antes de cada uso. Cuando observe piezas sueltas, alertas de
bateria baja, desgaste excesivo, sonidos extrafios, fallos de funcionamiento y otras
condiciones anormales, deje de conducir.

o ADVERTENCIA - Riesgo de incendio - No hay piezas reparables por el usuario.

Carga y eliminacion de baterias

* Su scooter estara completamente cargado cuando el indicador del cargador cambie de
rojo a verde.

« Con la proteccién de carga, se cortara la carga automaticamente después de la carga
completa. Aun asi, no recomendamos cargar el scooter durante mas de 24 horas seguidas.

* No conecte el cargador si el puerto de carga estéa mojado.
* Mantenga el puerto de carga cerrado cuando no esté cargando.
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Advertencias de seguridad sobre la carga y la bateria

» Tenga cuidado al utilizar los enchufes para evitar descargas eléctricas.

* No deje el cargador enchufado durante largos periodos de tiempo (> 24 horas).

» Cargue su scooter Unicamente en un entorno seguro, limpio y seco. Mantenga el cargador
y el scooter alejados de materiales inflamables ya que pueden calentarse.

+ Utilice unicamente las baterias y el cargador originales suministrados con su scooter.

» Contacte con su lugar de compra si necesita un recambio. El uso de otros modelos o
marcas puede no ser seguro.

» No toque ninguna parte del puerto de carga y manténgalos alejados de objetos metalicos
para evitar cortocircuitos que puedan provocar dafios en la bateria o lesiones fisicas, y/o la
muerte.

* No coloque la bateria en contacto directo con el calor o cerca de altas temperaturas.

» No exponga la bateria a la luz solar directa.

» No deje el scooter en un coche donde la bateria pueda calentarse.

» No perfore la bateria con objetos afilados. No la someta a golpes o fuerza.

» Detenga la carga si la bateria no se recarga en el tiempo de carga aproximado. Esto
evitara que la bateria se sobrecaliente, se rompa o se incendie.

» No cargue la bateria a temperaturas inferiores a 0°C / 32°F o superiores a 40°C / 104°F, ya
que esto puede afectar al rendimiento, provocar roturas, sobrecalentamientos, roturas o
igniciones y podria causar dafios personales o materiales.

» No cargue su scooter si el puerto de carga del scooter esta dafiado o mojado. No cargue si
hay calor excesivo, olor, o fugas procedentes de la bateria o tiene un aspecto anormal de
cualquier manera.

+ Sila bateria tiene fugas y usted entra accidentalmente en contacto con el liquido, enjuague
inmediatamente y a fondo con agua y luego busque atencion médica.

» Nunca intente desmontar, modificar o realizar reparaciones o tareas de mantenimiento en
la bateria. Corre el riesgo de dafiar los componentes de proteccion y seguridad que evitan
incidentes, lesiones personales o dafios materiales.

» El mal manejo o uso indebido de la bateria puede provocar un menor rendimiento, una
vida util mas corta, rotura, ignicion u otros incidentes y podria aumentar el riesgo de
lesiones personales graves.

» No descargue la bateria utilizando ninguin otro producto que no sea el scooter con el que
viene. Si lo hace, podria dafiar otros productos o la bateria y reducir la vida util de su
scooter.

» La bateria podria sobrecalentarse, romperse o incendiarse y causar lesiones personales o
dafos materiales.

» En el uso diario, evite recargar el scooter después de agotar completamente la bateria. Si
el nivel de la bateria es bajo, cargue el scooter lo antes posible.

» Por favor, cargue el scooter cada dos meses para preservar la bateria.

Eliminacion de baterias

» No deseche la bateria en vertederos, incineradoras o en la basura doméstica.

» Recomendamos desechar la bateria a través de un programa de reciclaje local adecuado
para baterias de iones de litio. PGngase en contacto con su servicio local de gestion de
residuos para obtener mas informacion.

» El manejo incorrecto de las pilas usadas puede causar un dafio tremendo al medio
ambiente. Debes cumplir las leyes y normativas locales para deshacerte correctamente de
las pilas usadas.
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< Plegar y desplegar

Para plegar el scooter:

1. Apague el scooter.
2. Abra el pestillo de plegado.

3. Despliegue la potencia hacia
abajo hasta que el clip de plegado
del manillar se enganche en el
gancho del guardabarros trasero.

4. La potencia puede utilizarse como
asa de transporte y ya esta listo
para transportar el scooter.

Para desplegar el scooter:

1. Presione el clip plegable para soltarlo del gancho.
2. Levante el vastago hacia arriba.
3. Cierre el gancho de plegado hasta que oiga un clic.
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Limpieza y almacenamiento

Si ves manchas en la carroceria del scooter, limpialas con un pafio humedo. Si
no puedes frotar la mancha, ponte un poco de pasta de dientes, y cepillalas con
un cepillo de dientes, luego limpialas con un pafio humedo.

Nota

* No limpie el scooter con alcohol, gasolina, queroseno u otros disolventes
quimicos corrosivos y volatiles para evitar dafos.

* No lave la cubierta con un pulverizador de agua a alta presion.
* Durante la limpieza, asegurese de que el scooter esta apagado, el cable de
carga desenchufado y la tapa impermeable del puerto de carga bien cerrada, ya

que la filtracion de agua puede provocar descargas eléctricas u otros problemas
importantes.

Almacenamiento

 Por favor, guarde el scooter en un lugar fresco y seco entre -20°C / -4°F y 40°C /
104°F.

» En ambientes extremadamente humedos, el interior del scooter puede sufrir
condensacion o incluso acumulacién de agua, lo que puede dafiar la bateria
rapidamente.

» Guardelo en un lugar cerrado cuando no lo utilice. La exposicién prolongada a
los rayos UV, la lluvia y los elementos puede dafar los materiales de la carcasa.

* No la deje al aire libre durante mucho tiempo. La luz solar excesiva, el
sobrecalentamiento y el sobreenfriamiento acortaran la vida util de la bateria.

» El scooter no esta disefiado para su uso en elevaciones superiores a 1,2 miles
(2 000 m) sobre el nivel del mar.
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Especificaciones

i10 Pro Parametro Valor o descripcion

~ Sin plegar (Largo x Ancho x Alto')  45,3*20,1*45,3 inches
Tamafio Scooter

Plegado (Largo x Ancho x Alto") 45,3*20,1*19,7 inches

Peso del Scooter Peso neto 53,9 Ibs

Usuario Edad recomendada 14+
Velocidad maxima 28 mph

Scooter Alcance maximo? 31~37 miles

Capacidad de carga maxima?® 264 lbs

Temperatura de funcionamiento 28,4~95 °F

Tipo Neumaticos de carretera inflables
Rueda
Talla 10”
Bateria Capacidad 48 V, 15 Ah
Motor Potencia 800 W (Max); 600 W (Nominal)
Tensién de entrada AC 100~240V
Tension de salida 546V
Cargador
Corriente de salida 2A
Tiempo de carga 6-8 h

(1) Sobre la altura: Medida desde el suelo hasta el extremo mas alto del cuerpo.

(2) Sobre la autonomia: Medida con carga completa, una carga de 154 Ibs, a 75°F,
en una carretera llana sin viento y a una velocidad de 9,3 mph. La autonomia real
variara en funcion de distintos factores, como la carga, la humedad, la velocidad del
viento y los habitos de uso.

(3) En cualquier caso, la capacidad de carga maxima debe mantenerse dentro de
los 264 Ibs (incluido el ciclista y sus pertenencias). Considera también el peso
extra de la ropa y la gravedad generada por la velocidad.
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@ Preguntas y respuestas

1. ¢ Qué pasa si el scooter llega con un accesorio que falta o una
pieza rota?

Respuesta: Por favor, haga fotos y envielas al equipo de soporte de iScooter por
correo electronico. El equipo de soporte de iScooter le respondera en breve y le
enviara el accesorio o la pieza de repuesto correcta.

2. ¢ Son sustituibles los neumaticos y como sustituirlos?

Respuesta: Si, los neumaticos son reemplazables. Péngase en contacto con el
equipo de asistencia de iScooter o busque "Como sustituir los neumaticos del
scooter" en YouTube.

3. ¢ Qué significa el cédigo de error que aparece en la pantalla?

Respuesta: Si ve algun codigo de error de los que se indican a continuacion,
pdéngase en contacto con el equipo de asistencia de iScooter para eliminarlo.

EOQ | Sobretension E5 | Fallo de la palanca de freno
E1 | Fallo de comunicacion E6 | Fallo del sensor Hall del motor
E4 | Fallo del acelerador $ | Sobrecalentamiento del motor (212°F)

(] Contacte con nosotros

Pdéngase en contacto con nosotros si tiene problemas relacionados con la
conduccidn, el mantenimiento o averias con su scooter eléctrico iScooter
i10 Pro.

& support@iscooterglobal.com

@ www.iscooterglobal.com
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FCC ID: 2BBGK-i10PRO

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B digital devices, in alignment with
section 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.



